Grant County Fire Protection District 3

POLICY AND PROCEDURE

- 1. NUMBER: 2.2.4
- 2. SUBJECT: Service Delivery Level Fire Prevention
- 3. POLICY: Grant County Fire District 3 will provide fire prevention services as described in this Policy and Procedure.
- 4. SCOPE: This Policy and Procedure is applicable to all personnel of Grant County Fire District 3.

5. RESPONSIBILITIES:

A. It shall be the responsibility of the Board of Commissioners and the District Fire Chief to enforce this policy and procedure.

6. PROCEDURE:

- A. Public educational classes or presentations are developed and delivered to the general public on a requested basis.
- B. School programs are delivered to elementary and secondary schools in cooperation with the school district.
- C. Media advertisements promoting fire and life safety are promulgated when in the best interests of the District.
- D. Pre-fire planning of buildings and property within the boundaries of the District are conducted regularly.
- E. Fire safety and awareness programs are presented to local businesses and community groups when requested.
- F. The District may assist the Grant County Fire Marshal or Code Enforcement Officer with inspections of buildings and property within the boundaries of the District, however, no employee of the Grant County Fire District 3 shall have any code enforcement authority. This shall be the responsibility of the County Fire Marshal.
 - 1. The District conducts plan reviews of buildings to the Grant County Fire Marshal.
 - 2. The District reviews plats and rezones for Fire and Life Safety concerns and issues of impact to the District.